Branch Banl

10

11

ng and Trust Company v. Jarrett et al

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST
COMPANY, a North Carolina banking

corporation, 3:13-cv-00235-RCJ-VPC

Plaintiff, ORDER

VS.

MICHAEL E. JARRETTet al,

Defendant.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Before the Court is Plaintiff's Motion fakttorneys’ Fees (ECF No. 71) as well as
Defendants’ Motion to Seal (ECF No. 83jdaDefendants’ Motion for Stay of Execution on
Judgment (ECF No. 78).

l. BACKGROUND

Clock Tower Center, LLC (“Clock Twer”) borrowed $3,400,000.00 from Colonial
Bank, N.A. secured by property located in Gardnerville, Nevada. Colad’'s interest in th
loan was acquired by Plaintiff. Clock Towerfadted on the loan and eventually filed for
bankruptcy. The Bankruptcy Court for the DistoétNevada confirmed Clock Tower’s plan
reorganization and Plaintifugsequently filed a lawsuiesking recovery for the unpaid
principle due on the loan plus interesto(dpl., ECF No. 1). Plaintiff received a $3,488,129

judgment in its favor when this Court grastelaintiff's summaryudgment motion (ECF

Dock

Doc. 98

for

29

bts.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/3:2013cv00235/94266/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/3:2013cv00235/94266/98/
http://dockets.justia.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

No. 69). Plaintiff now requests attorneyesés in the amount of $239,594.40 for expenses
incurred during the litigtion. (Pl.’'s Mot. Atty Fees 1, ECF No. 71).

Defendants have filed a Notice of App@aCF No. 73) and now move to have the
judgment stayed pending the appeal. Instdaubtaining a supersedeas bond to secure the
judgment while the appeal is pending, Defartdaequest that th@ourt waive the bond
requirement, or alternatively, that they be akal to use the Clock Toweroperty as security
for the judgment. (Defs.’s MoStay of Execution on J. 4-5, EQlo. 78). To support their
request, Defendants submitted financial recémais 2013 for Defendant Bing to demonstrat
ability to pay the judgment. Plaintiff's Opptien does not object to Dendant’s request of a
stay, but instead it argues against waiving thellvequirement or allowing Defendants to us
alternative security to secure the judgment.{Rpp’n to Defs.’s Mot. Stay of Execution on
1-2, ECF No. 88).

I. DISCUSSION

A. Plaintiff's Motion for Attorneys’ Fees

Federal courts sitting in diveity award attorneys’ fees in accordance with state law
when state substantive law applidshnson v. Incline Vill. Gen. Imp. Dish F. Supp. 2d 1113
1114 (D. Nev. 1998). The calculation of the amafrattorneys’ fees ia substantive state
right. Mangold v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’e7 F.3d 1470, 1478 (9th Cir. 1995). Under Nevg
law, “the method upon which a reasonable fee tierd@ned is subject to the discretion of the
court” and “is temperednly by reason and fairnessShuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Col
124 P.3d 530, 548-49 (Nev. 2005) (quotihgv. of Nev. v. Tarkaniar879 P.2d 1180, 1188,
1186 (Nev. 1994)). The court is not limited to @pecific approach when calculating fees, |

it must consider factors such as the advocatefepsional qualities, theature of the litigation

1%}

1da

p.

hut




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

the work performed, and the result of the litigatieh.at 549 (citingBrunzell v. Golden Gate
Nat’'l Bank 455 P.2d 31, 33 (Nev. 1969)).

The Guarantee Agreement (“the Agreemegtyerning Clock Tower’s loan states thg
“[i]f any legal action or any arbitration @ther proceeding (including a proceeding in
bankruptcy) is brought for the enforcement of amgvmions of this Guarantee . . . the succe
or prevailing party shall be etiéd to recover reasonable attoraefges and othrecosts incurre
in that action or proceeding . . . .” (GuaemiAgreement § 9, ECF No. 71-1). Defendants’
Opposition does not challenge whether this prorisf the Agreement entitles Plaintiff to
attorneys’ fees. (Defs.’s Oppto Pl.’s Mot. Att'y Fees 2, ECF No. 84). Rather, Defendants
argue that the amount fides that Plaintiff seeks is unreasonahti) (

Plaintiff's motion addresses tBrunzellfactors, and it includesn affidavit signed by
counsel authenticatingetbilling records attached to the motion as required by LR 54-16.
However, Defendants argue that the “blockimgf style of Plaintiff's Fee Report makes it
impossible to determine whether Plaintiffeunsel’s work was reasonable or necess#atyaf
2-4). They also argue that without an unredacted billing stateBefetpdants and the Court
cannot fully evaluate the requested fetk.dt 4). The Court disagreevith both arguments.
Block billing is problematic onlyf it inhibits the court’s ability to determine whether the tim
spent and the work accomplished were reason8bke Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. C480 F.3d
942, 948 (9th Cir. 2007) (notingahblack billing “makes it me difficult to determine how
much time was spent on particular activitiesThe burden on Plaintiffsounsel is to list the
hours worked and identify the genesabject matter of the time expend&ee Fischer v. SJBH

P.D. Inc, 214 F.3d 1115, 1121 (9th Cir. 2000) (citation omitted).

ssful

1%




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

In this case, Plaintiff's cour$s Fee Report contains over 350 time entries. The mg
of the entries are either single actions or activitiet appear logicallelated to one another,
such as researchinghaand drafting motionssge, e.g.Fee Report 10, ECF No. 71-2), or
editing motions and drafting declaratiorse€,e.qg.id. at 16). The Cowracknowledges that
there are entries containing multiple activitiesihlock billing format. Defendants, however
do not cite to any entries that they feel are motatic. They instead take issue with Plaintifi

time keeping reflected in the Fee Reporaaghole, which the Court finds unpersuasive

jority

considering the low number of trisdock entries relativeo the 356 total entries. Moreover, the

Court’s independent review of the Fee Repaitreht reveal any block entries of particular
concern. Those blocks containing the latgesounts of time expendealso include time

intensive activities suchs drafting motionssge, e.qg.d. at 4, 10), conduatig depositions,sge

e.g, id. at 16), and attending hearingse¢, e.qg.d. at 16, 21). The explatians contained in the

block entries sufficiently allow the Court to detene the reasonableness and necessity of ¢
activity. See Secalt S.A. v. Wuxi Shenxi Constr. Mach.668.F.3d 677, 690 (9th Cir. 2012)
(citing Hensley v. Eckerharti61 U.S. 424, 437 n.12 (1983)) (statingttbounsel is not requirg
to record in great detail “how each miaudf his time was expended”).

The Court also finds that the majoritytbe redacted portions of the Fee Report do n

unduly inhibit its ability to determine the reasoraatdss of Plaintiff's aunsel’s entries. Not

every entry is redacted and the entries thatattain redactions present pertinent information

except the specific subject of conversationsiferences, and in some instances, research.
(See,e.qg.Fee Record 2, 5, 163f. Arndell v. Robinson, Belaustegui, Sharp & |.&i@. 3:11-cv-
469-RCJ-VPC, 2013 WL 1121802, at *2 (D. Nev. Mar.2@1.3) (stating that the party seeki

attorneys’ fees had redactederydescription of work perfened making it impossible for the

rach

d

ot




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

court to determine reasonableness). PlaistdBunsel believes the redactions necessary si
Defendants are appealing the judgment awardeddscdise to the Ninth Circuit, and the entr
in question contain information covered by #i®rney-client privilege and the work-product
privilege. (Pl.’s Reply to Dis.’s Opp’n 6, ECF No. 89). Dafeants contend that Plaintiff's
counsel possessed extensive knowledge on the g=ges involved in thisase. (Defs.’s Opp'r
to Pl.’'s Mot. Att'y Fees 5).They assert that Plaintiffisedactions to their Fee Report
demonstrate a failure to explain ywadditional research was necessarthis particular case o
whether the research atucted was reasonable.

Counsel certainly benefits from familiariyith a specific area daw. It is that
familiarity that increases the value an attorney contributes to a client’'s case. Knowledge

previous experience with particular legal isssieely aid attorneys when addressing similar

nce

es

1

and

problems for other clients. However, familiantyth an area of law does not equate to mastery

of all legal intricacies as theylate to a client’s unique situati. The legal issues presented

n

this case were sufficiently complex that Defendatitemselves invested considerable resources

in defending against Plaintiff's complaint. T@eurt finds that Plainfi’'s counsel’s previous
participation in the Clock Tower bankruptagpd litigation involvingpersonal guarantees, NR
Chapter 40, and Assembly Bill 273 is not disposigvalence that the research conducted in
case is unreasonable. Even where there may be overlap between legal questions betws
the specific facts of a partiar case generate new questiond aleas that ire inquiry.
Thus, the Court finds that Defendants’ arguteeagarding Plaintif§ counsel’s previous
experience does not require Plaintiff to subnabepletely unredacted copy of its counsel’'s
Record.See MGIC Indem.Corp. v. Weism&03 F.2d 500, 505 (9th Cir. 1986) (holding that

certain redactions were allowable concermmagters of attorney-client privilege).

5

this

en cases,

Fee




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

The exhibit shows that Pldiff's counsel used a partner-asgate approach to complet
the work and that lead counsel who is a partnéreafirm used an associate at a lower billing
rate to complete most of the work. The litiga in this case lasted for just over a year and
included five separate motions, three of whichlierded by Defendants, in addition to severg
hearings. Plaintiff prevailed on every ondlubse motions, includings motion for summary
judgment in which it was awarded complete repayment plus interest on the loan at issue
fees Plaintiff seeks are roughly 6% of théuesof the overall $3,488,129.29 judgment. The
hours billed by all attorneys and staff workiog the case during its caer totaled 826.7 hourg
which Plaintiff's counsel attributes to document review, aed®g, drafting pleadings and
motions, drafting correspondence, conductirsgaivery, and preparat and attendance at
various hearings. The narrative@ntained in the Fees Repsupport these assertions made
Plaintiff's counsel. Neverthelestie Court finds that a few of &htiff’'s counsel’s redactions
make it difficult to determine the reasonableness of certain ehtfiee. Court reduces its awa
of fees accordingly by $31,616.40.

Therefore, the Court in idiscretion DENIES in partrel GRANTS in part Plaintiff's
motion for attorneys’ fees in the amount of $207,978.00.

I

! The Court could not determine reasonableness duedctiens for the following entries: Frank LaForge,
8/13/2013; Frank LaForge, 8/15/2013; Frank LaForge, 8/28/2013; Frank LaForg208&8M#rank LaForge,

9/4/2013; Timothy Lukas, 9/9/2013; Cyndy Arnold, 9/9/2013; Frank LaForge, 9/13/P8ftara Reid, 9/13/2013;

Frank LaForge, 9/18/2013, Tamara Reid, 9/19/2013; Timothy Lukas, 9/26/2013; FFongé.,a10/11/2013;
Timothy Lukas, 10/14/2013; Cyndy Arnold, 10/14/2013; Tamara Reid, 10/15/B€dr¥k LaForge, 10/16/2013;
Timothy Lukas, 10/16/2013; Tamara Reid, 10/21/2013; Tamara Reid, 10/23/2013; Frank LaForge, 10/30/2
Cyndy Arnold, 11/7/2013; Timothy Lukas, 11/24/2013; Stephan Hollandsworth, 11/27/28hR;[aForge,
12/4/2013; Tamara Reid, 12/4/2013; Timothy Lukas, 12/5/2013; Timothy Luka&20P3§a); Timothy Lukas,
12/6/2013(b); Stephan Hollandsworth, 12/6/2013; Tamara Reid, 12/6/2013; Stephan Haolitndks0/2013;
Tamara Reid, 12/11/2013; Timothy Lukas, 12/12/2013; Tamara Reid, 1/24/2014; Tamara R&A12/Fank
LaForge, 3/28/2014; Tamara Reid, 3/28/2014; Frank LaForge, 4/21/2014; Timothy bi2242014; Timothy
Lukas, 5/28/2014; Timothy Lukas, 6/5/2014.

1

The

total

by
o

rd

013;




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

B. Defendants’ Motion for Stay of Execution on Judgment
Pursuant to Rule 62(d), the Courtynggant a motion to ai the execution on a
judgment pending an appeal. Fed. R. Civ. P. 6Z(the movant is entitled to the stay if it
complies with the bond requirement under Rule 6&dss v. First Pac. Networks, In@19
F.3d 1052, 1055 (9th Cir. 2000). The bond amoudiharily includes the full judgment total,
costs on the appeal, intereshd any damages for deldys. of N. Nev. Operating Eng’rs Heglth
& Welfare Trust Fund v. Mach 4 Contr., LL8o. 3:08-cv-00578-LRH-WGC, 2013 WL
5838711, at *1 (D. Nev. Oct. 29, 2013) (Hicks, J.J.he purpose of a supersedeas bond is to

preserve the status quo while protectingrtbe-appealing party’sghts pending appealPoplal

Grove Planting & Ref. Co. v. Bache Halsey Stuart,, 1660 F.2d 1189, 1190-91 (5th Cir. 1979).

The judgment debtor may use the bond to avoyihgethe judgment judb have it reversed or

appeal and then find that restitution is impossilileat 1191. The bond also protects the

prevailing party against any loss resulting frbeing forced “to forgo execution on the judgment

during the course of aneffectual appeal.ld. A party is entitled to waiver of the bond
requirement only in extraordinary cas8se Bemo USA Corp. v. Jake’s Crane, Rigging &
Transport Int’l Inc, No. 2:08-cv-745-JCM-PAL, 2010 W4604496, at *1 (D. Nev. Nov. 5,

2010) (Mahan, J.) (citinflownsend v. Holman Consulting Cqrp29 F.2d 1358, 1367 (9th Ci

o

1990)). Moreover, the party requesting a waiea full security supersedeas bond has the
burden of objectively demonstirag to the court the reasondy a full bond should not be
required.Poplar Grove Planting & Ref. Co600 F.2d at 1191. The court generally will not
grant a waiver unless the filj of a supersedeas bond “wouleparably harm the judgment
debtor and, at the same time, such awstayld not unduly endanger the judgment creditor’s

interest in ultimate recoveryQuiroz v. DickersonNo. 3:10-cv-00657-LRH-WGC, 2013 WL




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5947459, at *1 (D. Nev. Nov. 1, 2013) (Hicks, J.) (Quot@ayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v.
Pataki 188 F. Supp. 2d 223, 254 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)).

Defendants request that the bond requirdrnerwaived because Defendant Bing hag
provided the Court with a recodt his financial status, whicDefendants argue demonstrate
their ability to satisfy the judgment should tHege on appeal. (Defs.’s Mot. Stay of Executi
on J. 4). The 2013 financial report shows that Deéat Bing claims to have a net value of g
$20,000,000.00. This is well above the judgrmaambunt of $3,488,129.29. However, the v
majority of Defendant Bing’s asts are illiquid. W&ing the bond requirement based solely
a private individual’s financial atus at the beginning of appeal would be irresponsible
considering the uncertainty of business investiiand the stock market. Further, Defendat
present no type of plan to explain how Defant Bing will maintain his current level of
solvency during the appe&ee Poplar Grove Planting & Ref. C600 F.2d at 1191 (stating t
a judgment debtor should present to the coufinancially secure plan for maintaining that
same degree of solvency during the period of an appeal”). Defendant Bing’s current fing
stability convinces the Court thiaé would not suffer irreparabltearm if required to obtain a
bond. Accordingly, Defendants’qaest for waiver is denied.

Defendants alternatively seek to use@heck Tower property to secure the judgment
during the appeal rather thamand. (Defs.’'s Mot. Stay of Exettan on J. 5). The Court note
that this is the same propertyaths the subject of the judgmedéfendants are appealing. Iti
within a court’s discretion whether &low other forms ofudgment guaranteeSownsend929
F.2d at 1367 (citingnt’l Telemeter v. Hamlin Int'l C9.754 F.2d 1492, 1495 (9th Cir. 1985)).

“Nonetheless, only ‘extraordinary circumstances’ will support the provision of security ot}

than a supersedeas bond.S. ex rel. Small Bus. Admin. v. Ky%28 F. Supp. 1113, 1115 (E|

ver

St

on

nts

hat

ncial

U7

4

er




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Pa. 1981) (citations omitted). For instance,¢burt may allow other forms of judgment
guarantees when the judgment @elstemonstrates the “financiability to facilely respond to 4
money judgment and presents to the court a fiallpsecure plan for maintaining that same
degree of solvency duringdtperiod of an appealPoplar Grove Planting & Ref. Co600 F.2d
at1191.

Defendants assert that requiring thempuaochase a bond would be a waste of money
because bond issuers typically charge a 10% fee merely to issue thddhpndhe size of the
judgment in this case would thus cost Defendants around $400,000 regardless of wheth
prevail on appealld.). Defendants claim that this amositd a penalty for simply exercising
their right to appeahis Court’s ruling. kd. at 5). The Court disagrees. The dual purpose 0

supersedeas bond protects the issref both parties while the caseon appeal. The cost to

r=-4

or they

an

appellant to obtain a bond is what the appellays ffar the peace of mind that if the appellant is

successful on appeal, he or she will not havelpon the opposing pgrs ability to repay the

judgment in order to recoup what was spent to originally satisfy the judgment. It is no pgnalty.

Defendants provide no evidence ttieg 10% fee is the only rate available or that when they
went looking for a bond, 10% was the ratevhich they would have been charged.
But even if the Court assumes that Defenglavill be out 10% ofhe bond’s value, that
alone does not persuade the Court that mdats’ situation reflects an extraordinary
circumstance. Defendant Bing has the abilitplitain a bond as represented in his financia

records and payment of the basduer’s fee would not caugeeparable harm even if

Defendants ultimately prevail on appeal. Defendants provide no sort of plan to accompdny the

financial statement showing that Defendant Banldjremain at his current level of solvency

throughout the appeal. The pastdispute over the actual value of the Clock Tower proper

Y,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

and there is no guarantee of what the propevgfge will be at the conclusion of Defendants
appeal. Finally, the fact that the currennkraptcy reorganization plan would need to be
amended before the Clock Tower property couldised as security for the judgment further
convinces the Court that requig Defendants to post a full bondie appropriate method he
Therefore, the Court grants Defendantstiooto stay the execution of judgment on {
condition that Defendants post a full sugeisas bond in the amount of $3,343,412.62. Thi
amount reflects the total judgment againsteddants less the $20, 673.81 payments made
Plaintiff from March 2014 through September 2@&4per the reorganization plan. If this

Court’s judgment is affirmed, &intiff is to receive the amount of the bond less any paymel

made by Defendants on the Clock Tower propedynfOctober 2014 to the end of the appeal.

CONCLUSION

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff’'s Mton for Attorneys’ Fees (ECF No. 71) i
GRANTED in part and DENIED in part with a fee award of $207,978.00.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defend&Motion for Stay of Execution on
Judgment (ECF No. 78) is GRANTED on thendition Defendants post a bond in the amou
$3,343,412.62 within twenty (20) days of the issuarfdbis Order witha qualified third-party
financial institution. Defendant’s Motion ®eal (ECF No. 83) is also GRANTED.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

Dated: September 16, 2014.

[e.

he

to

nts

Ul

nt of

C. JONES
s District Judge

10




